
 

 
 

D A N  J O H N S O N  

 
 
 
 
 
 
June 1, 2023      BCC Agenda Date/Item: _____________ 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 

Approval of Contract Amendment #001 with Stellar J, Corporation for the 
South End Road at Milepost 3.8 Project. Amendment value is $510,693.67 for a new total 
contract value of $3,783,400.92. Funding through Federal Emergency Relief funds and 

County Road Funds. No County General Funds are involved. 

 
Previous Board 

Action/Review 

05/30/23: Discussion item at request for consent for amendment to contract   
#5266 
03/31/22; BCC Approval of Construction Contract #5266 with Stellar J 
Corporation for the South End Road at MP 3.8 Project. 
03/27/22: Discussion item at request for consent for contract #5266 

Performance 

Clackamas 

This item supports the DTD Strategic Focus on Safe Roads and Strategic 

Result of “Travelers on Clackamas County roads will experience roads in good 

condition.”   

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 

Contact Person Stan Monte, PM Contact Phone 503-742-4678 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: South End Road at Milepost 3.8. was damaged as a result of heavy 
rains that occurred during the spring of 2017. Through a state declaration of emergency, 
Clackamas County was able to obtain federal Emergency Relief Program (ERP) funds for the 
design and construction of a 450-foot long tie back/soldier pile wall and a 314-foot long cantilever 

wall to stabilize the roadway and slope. The ERP funds provide 89.73 percent of the cost for the 
project and County Road Fund provides a match of 10.27 percent. A construction contract was 
awarded in the spring of 2022 to Stellar J Corporation.  
 
During construction, extensive voids in the underlying geology were encountered in a few of the 
pile retaining wall foundations and most of the tie back anchors. Geotechnical borings were 
conducted as part of the design phase to define the underground conditions and smaller voids 
were identified, but not to the degree found during the actual construction. To remedy the voids, 
large amounts of concrete slurry were pumped underground filling the voids and allowing the 

For Filing Use Only 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

piles and tie back anchors to be installed and function as designed. This additional work, 
delayed construction, required changes in construction sequencing, and required cold weather 
work measures. In addition, material supply issues compounded the delays to the contractor, 
resulting in an additional two months of construction time and a time extension for project 
completion is incorporated into the amendment. 
 
The original construction contract value was $3,272,707.25. The negotiated amendment is 
$510,693.67 resulting in a total contract amount of $3,783,400.92. Additional federal ERP funds 
were requested as a result of this amendment and approved by Federal Highway 
Administration. The amendment will be paid by $458,245.43 in federal ERP funds and 
$52,448.24 in County Road Fund. 
 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS:  This Amendment is in accordance with County LCRB rules for a 
negotiated contract amendment to the original construction Contract.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of County Commissioners 
approve and sign contract Amendment #001 with Stellar J Corporation for the South End Road 
at Milepost 3.8 Project. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dan Johnson  
 
Dan Johnson 
Director of Transportation & Development  










